

No. 21-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATSY K. COPE; ALEX ISBELL, as Dependent
Administrator of, and on behalf of, Estate of DERREK
QUINTON GENE MONROE, and his heirs at law,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE W. COGDILL; MARY JO BRIXEY; JESSIE W.
LAWS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

T. DEAN MALONE
LAW OFFICES OF DEAN MALONE,
P.C.
900 Jackson Street, Suite 730
Dallas, TX 75202

BRUCE K. THOMAS
LAW OFFICES OF BRUCE K.
THOMAS
12900 Preston Road, Suite 590
Dallas, TX 75230

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN*
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
MICHAEL J. WEST
PATRICK C. VALENCIA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

* *Admitted only in Virginia;
practice supervised by principals
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| I. RESPONDENTS IGNORE THEIR OBVIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS | 3 |
| II. RESPONDENTS DISPUTE NEITHER THE EXISTENCE OF THE <i>KINGSLEY</i> SPLIT NOR ITS IMPORTANCE..... | 10 |
| III. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY NEEDS REFORM..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>Crane v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 15 F.4th 1296 (10th Cir. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Estate of Miller, ex rel. Bertram v. Tobiasz</i> , 680 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Greason v. Kemp</i> , 891 F.2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>Leftwich ex rel. Leftwich v. County of Dakota</i> , 9 F.4th 966 (8th Cir. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021) | 6 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Moss v. Harwood</i> , 19 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 10 |
| <i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sandoval v. County of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Short v. Smoot</i> , 436 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 142 S. Ct. 312 (2021) | 12 |
| <i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) | 2, 6, 10 |
| <i>Turner v. Phillips</i> , No. 21-12370, 2022 WL 458238 (11th Cir. Feb. 15, 2022)..... | 9 |
